
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 12 January 2011 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Carli Harper-Penman  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Judith Gardiner   
  
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Mohammed Abdul Mukit 
MBE 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
 
 

Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Peter 
Golds) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli 
Harper-Penman, Judith Gardiner, Ann 
Jackson, Mohammed Abdul Mukit, MBE 
and Kosru Uddin) 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Peter 
Golds) 
Councillor Gloria Thienel, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Peter 
Golds) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday, 12 January 2011 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of 
Development Committee held on 15th December 2010. 
 
 

3 - 12  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  



 
 
 
 

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 
Please note that the deadline for registering to speak at 
this meeting is  
 
4pm Monday 10th January 2011.  
 
 

13 - 14  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

15 - 16  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

17 - 18  

7 .1 Site at land adjacent to railway viaduct, Gill Street, E14   
 

19 - 32 Limehouse; 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

33 - 34  

8 .1 Columbia Market Nursery School, Columbia Road, 
London, E2 7PG   

 

35 - 42 Weavers; 

8 .2 Langdon Park Secondary School, Byron Street, 
London E14 0RZ   

 

43 - 48 East India & 
Lansbury; 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\2\2\AI00027225\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make
[...]
sing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  

 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\2\2\AI00027225\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 15/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
  
 
Councillor Judith Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Mohammed Abdul Mukit MBE 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor David Snowdon 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head Planning and Building Control, 

Development & Renewal) 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Ila Robertson – (Applications Manager Development and 

Renewal) 
 

Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 
Executive's) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carli Harper – Penman 
and Peter Golds .  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below: 
 
Councillor 
 

Item(s) Type of interest Reason 

Mohammed Abdul Mukit  6.1 Personal  Ward Member  

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 15/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
 

 

Ann Jackson  7.1  Personal Had received 
representations 
from interested 
parties  

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 
November 2010 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair 
subject to the following action -  
 
Item 7.3 Cutty Sark House, Urdine Road, London. 
 
Democratic Services to confirm whether Councillor Oliur Rahman requested 
to speak on this item or another item.  
 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and those who 
had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 Site at 60 to 61 Squirres Street & 52 Florida Street, E2 6AJ  
 

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 15/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

It was noted that Councillors Judith Gardiner and Stephanie Eaton were not 
able to vote on this item as they had not been in attendance when the 
application had been previously considered by the Committee. 
 
Owen Whalley (Service Head Planning and Building Control Development 
and Renewal) introduced this item. It was explained that, at the last meeting, 
the Committee were minded to refuse the application due concerns around 
overdevelopment, loss of privacy, daylight and the car free agreement.  
 
Consequently in accordance with the Constitution, the Committee resolved to 
defer the application pending a further Officer report detailing the implications 
of their decision.  
 
The purpose of this item was to consider that further supplemental report and 
to finalise their decision.  
 
Ila Robertson (Applications Manager, Development and Renewal) presented 
the report.  
 
It was reported that Officers had examined the grounds for refusal and had 
concluded that the issues around the car free agreement could not form a 
valid reason as it concerned procedural issues. Concerns around processes 
and procedures could not form a valid reason for refusal.  
 
However Officers felt that the remaining three grounds were valid and were 
recommending that the application be refused on these grounds.  
 
In reply to questions, Officers confirmed that nothing had changed since the 
last meeting.  
 
As a result on a vote of 3 for and 0 against, the Committee RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission  for the erection of 2 x 2 bed duplex residential units 
on the roof space of the existing four-storey flatted building be REFUSED for 
the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal by virtue of its height, scale and bulk would result in 
overdevelopment of the site and any of the problems that are typically associated 
with overdevelopment. As such, the proposal is therefore contrary to policies 
3A.3 of the London Plan (2008); policies SP02 & SP10 of the adopted Core 
Strategy (2010); ‘saved’ policy DEV1 of the Council’s Unitary Development Plan 
(1998) and policies DEV2 & HSG1 of the Council’s Interim Planning Guidance 
(2007) which seeks to ensure developments are suitably located and provide an 
acceptable standard of accommodation.  
 
2. The proposed development would result in unacceptable loss of daylight and 
sunlight to nearby residential properties and as such is contrary to policy SP10 of 
the adopted Core Strategy (2010); ‘saved’ policy DEV2 of the adopted Tower 
Hamlets Unitary Development Plan 1998 and policy DEV1 of Council’s Interim 
Planning Guidance which seek to ensure that development does not have an 
adverse impact upon the amenity value to neighbouring properties.  

Page 5



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 15/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
3. The proposed development would result in undue overlooking and loss of 
privacy to nearby residential properties and as such is contrary to policy SP10 of 
the adopted Core Strategy (2010); ‘saved’ policy DEV2 of the adopted Tower 
Hamlets Unitary Development Plan 1998 and policy DEV1 of Council’s Interim 
Planning Guidance which seek to ensure that development does not have an 
adverse impact upon the amenity value to neighbouring properties. 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Cutty Sark House, Undine Road, London  
 
Update report tabled. 
 
Owen Whalley (Service Head Planning and Building Control, Development 
and Renewal) introduced the report regarding the Cutty Sark House, Undine 
Road London.  
 
Mr Whalley outlined the reasons why the application had been brought back 
to the Committee. It was reported that, since the last meeting, the Applicant 
had made some minor changes to the scheme.   
 
As a result, it was necessary that the application be considered in its entirety 
afresh to fully consider the changes.  
 
Whilst the Committee may take into account the previous decision, they were 
required to consider the application as new.  
 
The Chair invited statements from persons who had previously registered to 
address the Committee. 
 
Mr David Merson spoke in objection to the application.  
 
He expressed concern that the update report had not been made available to 
the objectors beforehand.  
 
He considered that the neighbouring wall had always been a material 
consideration which the Council should have taken into account.  
 
He contested the assertion made by the Applicant that the changes were not 
significant and that the Applicant had acknowledge it would have an impact.  
 
He also raised concerns that there had been no further consultation since the 
last application, which breached procedures.  
 
He considered that any new application should be subject to consultation. 
 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 15/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

He also complained over insufficient notice. The Council were required to give 
residents adequate notice of the changes.  However, some residents did not 
receive the notice until Monday this week, some not at all.   
 
Mr Merson also raised concerns over the housing proposals, the adequacy of 
the Section 106 Agreement.  
 
He also expressed concern over unauthorised parking on his companies land 
on Undine Road.  
 
Mr Merson requested that the application be deferred to enable a proper 
report accurately explaining the issues to be prepared, and for a balanced fair 
decision to be made.  
 
Mr Peter Fordham addressed the Committee in objection. He considered that 
the flat roof design was out of keeping with the surrounding area, including the 
Conservation Area.   
 
He also raised concerns over the following matters: 
 

• Density does not comply with policy.  
• Overshadowing. 
• Lack of parking spaces given number of family units. This would lead to 

a competition for spaces between new/e
[...]
the agenda are available for inspection at the meeting. 

2.2 Members are informed that any further letters of representation, petitions or other matters 
received since the publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be 
reported to the Committee in an Addendum Update Report. 

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

3.1 The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those applications 
being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” part of the agenda. 
Therefore reports that deal with planning matters other than applications for determination 
by the Council do not automatically attract public speaking rights. 

4. RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 That the Committee take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee: 
Development  

Date:  
12th January 2011 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
8.1  

 
Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
Case Officer: 
Richard Murrell 

Title: Listed Building Application 
 
Ref No: PA/10/02144  
 
Ward: Weavers  

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
   
 Location: Columbia Market Nursery School, Columbia Road, London, 

E2 7PG 
 Existing Use: School (Use Class D1) 
 Proposal: Replacement of doors in main entrance; removal of window 

from rear entrance and replacement with doors. 
 

 Drawing Nos/Documents: OS Sitemap, Main Entrance Door Proposed, Rear Entrance, 
Photographs numbered 1 – 8. 
 
Design and Impact Statement.  
 
 

 Applicant: London Borough of Tower Hamlets  
 Ownership: London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 Historic Building: Grade II Listed Building  
 Conservation Area: Hackney Road 
 
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 The Local Planning Authority has considered the particular circumstances of this application 

against the Council's approved planning policies contained in the London Plan (Consolidated 
with Alterations since 2004), the Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2025; the 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets Unitary Development Plan 1998 and associated 
supplementary planning guidance, the Council’s Interim Planning Guidance (2007): Core 
Strategy and Development Control, and Government Planning Policy Guidance and has 
found that: 

  
2.2 The proposed replacement main entrance doors and new rear door are sympathetic to the 

historic character of the main school in terms of design and material.  The proposal therefore 
accords with the aims of saved policy DEV37 of the Unitary Development Plan 1998, policy 
SP10 (2, 3 and 4) of the Core Strategy (2010), policy CON1 of the Interim Planning 
Guidance (October 2007) and policy 4B.11 and 4B.12 of the London Plan Consolidated with 
Alterations (February 2008), which seek to ensure that works to a listed building pay special 
regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting, or any features of special 
interest.   

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to refer the application to the Government Office for London with 

Agenda Item 8.1

Page 35



the recommendation that the Council would be minded to grant Listed Building Consent 
subject to conditions as set out below: 

  
 Conditions  
 • Three year time limit.  

• Execution to match adjacent original work.  
• Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development & Renewal. 
 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Background 
  
4.1 Columbia Market Nursery School was formally added to the List of Buildings of Special 

Historic Interest on 18th February 2010 at Grade II.  The building was Listed following a 
research project by English Heritage to identify schools of historic merit built in inner London 
during the inter-war period.  
  

4.2 At the time of the Listing, the school was undergoing a programme of refurbishment works.  
These works included the installation of an external disabled access ram
[...]
icted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
8.2  

Report of:  
Director of Development and Renewal 
 
 
Case Officer: Marie Joseph 

Title: Conservation Area Consent  
 
Ref No: PA/10/02233 
 
Ward(s): East India and Lansbury 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
1.0   Location: Langdon Park Secondary School, Byron Street, London E14 0RZ 

 
1.1 Existing Use: Secondary School 

 
1.2 Proposal: Demolition of part of a the dining building, single storage sheds and a 

boundary wall to facilitate the partial re-development of the site  
   
1.3 Drawing Nos: LPS-AST-GA-900000 REVA; LPS-AST-GA-900001 REVB; LPS-AST-

GA-900003 REVA; LPS-AST-GA-900011 REVB: LPS-AST-GA-
900012 REVB: LPS-AST-GA-900013 REVB: LPA-AST-GA-900014 
REVB; LPS-AST-GA-900015 REVB: LPS-AST-GA-900016 REVB and 
LPS-AST-GA-900017 REVB 

   
1.4 Supporting 

Documents: 
Planning and Impact Statement – dated October 2010 
Heritage Impact Statement – dated October 2010 
 

1.5 Applicant: Bouygues UK 
Elizabeth House 
39 York Road 
London 
 

1.6 Owner: London Borough of Tower Hamlets  
1.7 Listed Building: No 
1.8 Conservation Area: The school is partly located within the Langdon Park Conservation 

Area   
 
2.0   SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 The Local Planning Authority has considered the particular circumstances of this application 

against the Council's approved planning policies contained in the London Plan (Consolidated 
with Alterations since 2004), the Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2025; the 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets Unitary Development Plan 1998 and associated 
supplementary planning guidance, the Council’s Interim Planning Guidance (2007): Core 
Strategy and Development Control, and Government Planning Policy Guidance and has 
found that: 

  
2.2 The proposed demolition to part of the existing wall fronting Bright Street and Hay Currie 

Street and four existing buildings on site is considered appropriate in respect of demolition in 
a Conservation Area. This is in line PPS5: Planning and the Historic Environment, saved 
policy DEV28 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan (1998), CON2 of the Interim 
Planning Guidance for the purpose of Development Control ( October 2007) and SP10 of the 
Adopted Core Strategy 2025 Development Plan Document (September 2010). These 
policies seek to ensure that alterations respect the special architectural and historic interest 
of Conservation Areas.  

  
 

Agenda Item 8.2

Page 43



 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to refer the application to the Government Office for London with 

the recommendation that the Council would be minded to grant Conservation Consent 
subject to conditions as set out below: 

  
 Conditions 

 
 § 3 year time period 

§ Demolition should not take place until permission has been granted for an appropriate 
development. 

§ 3) Any other condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director Development & 
Renewal. 

  
 
4.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 The application seeks conservation area consent to demolish the following structures which 

exist on site in order to redevelop the site as part of the Government’s Building Schools for 
the Future initiative: 
 
• Part of the existing brick wall fronting Hay Currie Street and Bright Street 
• Part of the dining block.  
• Single storey storage sheds 
 
The scheme does require the demolition of additional buildings on site. However, these are 
not located in the Conservation Area and therefore do not require consent for demolition.  

  
 Site and Surroundings 
  
4.2 Langdon Park Secondary School is an existing school site located within the East India and 

Lansbury Ward of the Borough.    
  
4.3 The site is bounded by the highways of Bright Street, Hay Currie Street, St. Leonard’s Road 

and Burcham Street. Residential development also bounds the site to the north, east and 
south. Open space in the form of Langdon Park is located also in the north and the Dockland 
Li
[...]
ONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 Site at land adjacent to railway viaduct, Gill Street, E14
	PA_10_01826_ Site Location Plan.pdf Limehouse

	8 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	8.1 Columbia Market Nursery School, Columbia Road, London, E2 7PG
	PA_10_02144_Site_ Location_PLan

	8.2 Langdon Park Secondary School, Byron Street, London E14 0RZ



Minutes of the meeting

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/01/2011

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2011

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair)

Councillor Judith Gardiner (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Ann Jackson
Councillor Kosru Uddin
Councillor Stephanie Eaton

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Craig Aston
Councillor Oliur Rahman
Officers Present:

Owen Whalley

[la Robertson

Pete Smith

Megan Nugent

Zoe Folley

(Service Head Planning and Building Control,
Development & Renewal)

(Applications  Manager  Development and
Renewal)

(Development Control Manager, Development
and Renewal)

(Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief
Executive's)

(Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief
Executive's)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Mohammed

Abdul Mukit MBE.

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Ann Jackson.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/01/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out
below:

Councillor Item(s) Type of interest | Reason

Judith Gardiner 7.1 Personal Former Councillor
of the Limehouse
ward

Peter Golds 71 Personal Had dealt with
routine Members
enquiries and had
received
representations
from residents of
the area.

Kosru Uddin 7.1 Personal Lives in ward
concerned

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
The Committee RESOLVED

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15™
December 2010 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4, RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add
conditions/informatives/planning  obligations or  reasons  for
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so,
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and those who
had registered to speak at the meeting.

6. DEFERRED ITEMS

Nil items.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/01/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

71 Site at land adjacent to railway viaduct, Gill Street, E14

It was noted that Councillor Ann Jackson could not vote on this item as she
had not been present during the entire consideration of the application.

Owen Whalley (Service Head Planning and Building Control Development
and Renewal) introduced the item.

The Chair invited statements from persons who had previously registered to
address the Committee.

Mr Geoff Sumnall spoke in objection. He had been asked by the Limehouse
Community Forum to represent their concerns. The objections concerned loss
of a community facility, open space and amenity issues.

He commented that the existing site provided a valuable area of open space.
The new facility however would occupy 40% of the site. Therefore would
result in a loss of open space, which was contrary to Council policy. In view of
this he questioned whether the scheme could be relocated elsewhere.

He also objected to the access arrangements. Access would now be from an
alternative point. Therefore would produce new movements along limited
access routes.

Furthermore, the proposed number of visitors and vehicle activity at peak
times would have a serious impact on the highway.

He considered that the plans to secure full community use should be agreed
in consultation with the community before planning permission is granted.
Otherwise this valuable community facility could be lost. He recommended
that the application be refused.

Sister Christine Frost spoke in objection to the application. She stated that
she was representing the SPLASH organisation. The key issue was the loss
of the existing community facility. The portacabins were given to the
community for community use in response to a local campaign. They were
given to the community to compensate for the loss of a community space.

Ms Frost considered that the existing facility was well used by a diverse range
of community groups and activities. (i.e. for children’s parties, classes,
Councillor’s surgeries). She considered that women in particularly found the
existing facility very accessible and it was available to all faith groups. She
queried whether the new community facility would be just as accessible to all
groups. She questioned whether another site could be found for the existing
community facility which was clearly run by and was for the community.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/01/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
She feared that the community would loose a longstanding community facility.

Councillor Craig Aston spoke in objection to the application. He declared a
personal interest in that he was the local ward Member and held his ward
surgeries on this site. He also expressed concern over the loss of a
community resource and resultant loss of community events there. He
considered that the proposals didn’t match the entire community’s needs. He
doubted the finding that the maijority of visitors to the mosque would visit it by
foot. Instead there would be traffic implications in the adjacent streets. The
Council would be disposing of a valuable community resource for ‘nothing’.

Mr Aun Qurashi (Applicant's Agent) spoke in support of the application. He
drew attention to the Officers report. The report considered that the scheme
would continue to provide a community facility with no adverse impacts and
that it complied with policy. Therefore it should be granted.

Mr Qurashi considered that the community facility would be available for use
to all community groups, and would provide a much better and larger
community facility. It would be available at all times during opening hours
save on Friday’s during prayer. The only limitations would be anything
incompatible with the mosque’s activities. A large part of the site would be
retained as green open space.

lla Robertson (Applications Manager, Development and Renewal) presented
the report. Ms Robertson explained the existing provision and uses and the
new proposal. The application had been subject to a full public consultation as
set out in the report. Officers addressed the main issues raised in objections
around design, amenity, highways impacts, loss of existing community facility
and impact on open space.

Officers considered that the design complied with policy and was in keeping
with the area. Overall it marked an improvement on the existing building with
no adverse impacts on the surrounding area. In terms of amenity impact, the
travel survey indicated that the vast majority of visitors to the mosque would
arrive on foot and the area was a controlled parking zone, so there would be
no adverse highways impact. Furthermore there would be no loss of
community floor space.

It was also noted that, whilst there would be a loss of estate grassed amenity
land, this was not widely used for amenity purposes. On balance the loss of
this space was considered acceptable given it would be for community space.

The applicant was happy to enter into an agreement securing wider
community use of the hall by way of planning condition.

In summary the scheme complied with policy and therefore should be
granted consent.

Officers also reminded the Committee that the issues around the disposal of
the site were not relevant to this application and that the Committee should
focus solely on the planning merits of the scheme.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/01/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

In reply to the presentation, Members expressed concerns over loss of
community space.

Accordingly, Members sought assurances that the community hall would be
available to all community groups as at present. In particular they sought
assurances that it would be accessible to women, all faiths groups and to a
diverse range of groups. They considered that steps should be taken to
secure such diversity of access.

Members also questioned:

* The term ‘incompatible uses’. Asked that this be clarified.

» The ratio of male/female facilities. Number of disabled facilities.

» Adequacy of the waste storage facilities especially during Ramadan.
Could an additional condition be added to deal with the waste
produced at such peak times.

*  Whether there were any issues between the current mosque and the
activities of the existing portacabins.

* Measures to mitigate the loss of mature trees.

» The differences in planning terms between community and religious
use and also whether there would be any business activity.

Concerns were also raised that the amplified called to prayer could be very
noisy to neighbouring properties. It was also feared that there would be an
increase in traffic/parking issues at peak times on Fridays.

In response to the questions, Officers clarified the following points -

» The application could only be used for religious/ community usages.
Any proposal to use it for business purposes would be a change of use
and require new planning permission.

» The building was designed for use by all groups. No element of the
design excluded any group.

* The number and location of the male, female and disabled facilities.

* The awaited Management Plan. It was anticipated the Plan would
identify and regulate hours and proposed usages. A key aim of which
was to secure widespread community use of the hall equal to the
existing provision.

With the permission of the Chair, Councillor Golds asked the Applicant to
address the concerns around access to the hall.

In reply, the applicant's agent Mr Qurashi addressed the Committee for a
further 3 minutes. He considered that all community uses and all faith events
would be welcomed to use the hall. There were no plans for amplified calls to
prayer. The proposed number of male/female facilities met the minimum
requirement in building regulations.

Accordingly in view of the issues,



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/01/2011

8.1

8.2

On a vote of 4 for and 1 against the Committee RESOLVED

That planning permission for the construction of a new mosque and
community centre be DEFERRED pending the following:

« That a Management Plan be developed and presented to the
Committee to address the issues around diversity of access which
should at least be equivalent to existing uses.

* That a further condition be added to any planning consent to address
the issues around the management of food waste.

OTHER PLANNING MATTERS

Columbia Market Nursery School, Columbia Road, London, E2 7PG
Update Report tabled.

Owen Whalley (Service Head Planning and Building Control Development
and Renewal) introduced this item regarding the Columbia Market Nursery
School, Columbia Road, London. The Committee were reminded that the
Council was prohibited from granting itself listed building consent.

Therefore it was recommended that the application be referred to the
Government Office for London for decision with a recommendation to grant
approval.

lla Robertson (Applications Manager, Development and Renewal) presented
the report. The application sought consent to complete works not completed
prior to listing.

In relation to the consultation, English Heritage had submitted comments as
listed in the update report. The Applicant was happy to accept their comments
and the changed could be made through condition

On a vote a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED

That the application for the Replacement of doors in main entrance; removal
of window from rear entrance and replacement with doors be referred to the
Government Office for London with the recommendation that the Council
would be minded to grant Listed Building Consent subject to conditions as set
out in the report.

Langdon Park Secondary School, Byron Street, London E14 ORZ

Owen Whalley (Service Head Planning and Building Control Development
and Renewal) introduced this item regarding

On a vote a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/01/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

That the application for the demolition of part of a the dining building, single
storage sheds and a boundary wall to facilitate the partial re-development of
the site be referred to the Government Office for London with the
recommendation that the Council would be minded to grant Conservation
Consent subject to conditions as set out in the report

The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman
Development Committee



